(EACH DEFICIE) REGULATORY O This visit was for t IN00402522. Complaint IN0040		8025 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DOUBLEDAY DRIVE NAPOLIS, IN 46216 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE) REGULATORY O This visit was for t IN00402522. Complaint IN0040	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
(EACH DEFICIE) REGULATORY O This visit was for t IN00402522. Complaint IN0040	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
IN00402522. Complaint IN0040	the Investigation of Complaint	R 0000		
IN00402522. Complaint IN0040	the Investigation of Complaint	R 0000		
Survey dates: Mar Facility number: 0 Residential Census These State Reside accordance with 4	14109 s: 43 ential Findings are cited in 10 IAC 16.2-5.		<ul> <li>ISDH</li> <li>Attn: Brenda Buroker</li> <li>Director of Division of Long Term Care</li> <li>2 North Meridian Street</li> <li>Indianapolis, IN 46204</li> <li>Re: Complaint Survey</li> <li>Wickshire Fort Harrison</li> <li>8025 Doubleday Drive</li> <li>Indianapolis, IN 46216</li> <li>Dear Ms. Buroker,</li> <li>On March 6, 2023, a State</li> <li>Residential Licensure with a complaint (#402522) was</li> <li>conducted at the above reference facility by the Division of Long</li> <li>Term Care. Please find the</li> <li>Statement of Deficiencies with o facility's Plan of Correction for the alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter and Plan of Correction to be the facility's credible allegation of compliance</li> <li>We respectfully request a desk review that the facility has achieved substantial compliance with the applicable requirements as of the date set forth in the Plat of Correction.</li> <li>Please feel free to call me with remember of the set of the s</li></ul>	ved ur ve
	Facility number: 0 Residential Census These State Reside accordance with 4 Quality review con	Facility number: 014109 Residential Census: 43 These State Residential Findings are cited in accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-5. Quality review completed on March 14, 2023	Facility number: 014109 Residential Census: 43 These State Residential Findings are cited in accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-5.	Facility number: 014109Re: Complaint Survey Wickshire Fort Harrison 8025 Doubleday Drive Indianapolis, IN 46216These State Residential Findings are cited in accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-5.Dear Ms. Buroker,Quality review completed on March 14, 2023Dear Ms. Buroker,On March 6, 2023, a State Residential Licensure with a complaint (#402522) was conducted at the above reference facility by the Division of Long Term Care. Please find the Statement of Deficiencies with on facility's Plan of Correction for the alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter and Plan of Correction to be the facility's credible allegation of compliance with the applicable requirements as of the date set forth in the Pla of Correction.Please feel free to call me with any further questions at 317-546-2846.

## John Deig

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Executive Director** 

PRINTED: 04/04/2023

03/21/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			8025 D	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD OUBLEDAY DRIVE NAPOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ION D BE DPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
R 0241 Bldg. 00	provision of resid as ordered by the shall be supervis the premises or of (1) Medication sh licensed nursing medication aides Based on observat review, the facility reviewed for medi- facility staff membrance narcotic medication resident by the fac Findings include: During a medication on 3-6-23 at 12:55 Resident C's media 7.5/325 milligrams medication cart, af who requested the left lower extremit medication to the resident her medic plastic cup. QMA room without obse medication. Durin Resident C picked table adjacent to h	• Offense ration of medications and the ential nursing care shall be e resident 's physician and ed by a licensed nurse on on call as follows: nall be administered by personnel or qualified	RO	241	Respectfully submitted, John Scott Deig Executive Director Wickshire Fort Harrison 1. Immediate actions tal those residents identified Education with QMAs, incl Medication Administration review, completed by HWI 2. How the facility idention other residents Any resident residing in the had the potential to be affect 3. Measures put into place/system changes Medication pass observation to be completed by HWD/designee weekly for weeks, then monthly for 3 4. How the corrective action	uding policy D fied e facility ected. on audit 4 months.	03/08/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
WICKSH	HIRE FORT HARRI	SON		NAPOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIC	
TAG	she had received f will take this pill t came in, around 3 indicated she has a narcotic pain med a.m., and take it th and save it to take bring it to me arou between 9:30 and to provide a time 1 been going on. A review of the pl nursing progress r hydrocodone-acet written on 2-9-23 four times daily P pain. At this time obtained from Res practitioner to disc Tramadol [pain m scheduled and prm notes, dated 2-9-2 Wellness Director a pain management the timing of the r progress notes ind the medication is as needed for pain In an interview wit on 3-6-23 at 2:33 addressed with the actually observe e medication, not ju	rom QMA 4 and indicated, "I he Q brought me, when you this afternoon." Resident C a routine of receiving the ication "around 7 am or 7:30 een, then get it around 1:00 [p.m.] around 3 p.m., and then they and 7:30 p.m., and I take it 10 p.m." Resident C was unable ine of how long this routine had hysician medication orders and totes indicated an order for aminophen 7.5/325 mg was with instructions to be given RN [as needed] for low back , additional clarification was sident C's facility nurse continue the previous orders for edication] orders for both orders. Additional progress 3 at 1:44 p.m., indicated the (WD) contacted the prescriber, at physician, for clarification on nedication administration. The icated the specialist clarified to be administered every 6 hours th the Wellness Director (WD) p.m., she indicated she has e QMA's that they are to ach resident take their st leave the medications with later, unless they have been	TAG	will be monitored The HWD/designee will be responsible for compliance. issues identified will be immediately addressed.	Any DATE	
		th the WD on 3-7-23 at 9:40 a.m., nad spoken with QMA 4 and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		8025	i address, city, state, zip cod DOUBLEDAY DRIVE NAPOLIS, IN 46216		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	resident actually c was aware the resi surveyor and she c that. "I told her sh Pass 101' that if yo the med, you are t give the med and n med." On 3-7-23 at 11:32 of a policy entitled with an effective c indicates, "It is the Living to ensure th available to provide medications in acc Indiana, under the Wellness Director administered by li qualified medicati	vided for not observing the onsume the pain medication dent wished to speak with the lid not want to interfere with he needed to remember it is 'Med ou are the person that prepared he one that is responsible to make sure the person took the 5 a.m., the WD provided a copy d, "Pharmaceutical Services," late of 11-1-19. This policy e policy of Wickshire Senior hat pharmaceutical services are le residents with prescribed cordance with applicable laws of direction of the Health and /designeeMedications will be censed nursing personnel or on aides."				
R 0295 Bldg. 00	(a) Residents wh and use prescrip medications in th them secured fro	Services - Noncompliance to self-medicate may keep tion and nonprescription teir unit as long as they keep mother residents.				
	review, 1 of 3 resi receipt, an observa (over-the-counter) her room in an uns had been assessed	ion, interview and record dents reviewed for medication ation of multiple OTC medications were observed in secured manner. This resident to not be able to r medications. (Resident C)	R 0295	<ol> <li>Immediate actions taken those residents identified</li> <li>OTC medications placed in a discreet location.</li> </ol>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLII		8025 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD DOUBLEDAY DRIVE NAPOLIS, IN 46216	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE) REGULATORY (	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) 2. How the facility identifi	BE COMPLETIC PRIATE DATE
	12:55 p.m., with F medications were apartment. Reside with a table adjace following medicat -"Nerve Control 9 [OTC] medication	on pass observation on 3-6-23 at Resident C, multiple OTC observed unsecured in her ent C was seated in a recliner ent to her recliner, with the tions observed in a shoebox: 11." (An over the counter a) (OTC allergy medication)		other residents This resident was the only resident affected. 3. Measures put into place/system changes OTC medications placed in wardrobe-size cabinet with	
	-"Peak PS." (OTC -"Flora Food," "pr -Generic Flonase medication) -nitroglycerin 0.4 up to 3 times for c (prescription medi The resident was n medications to be a brief review of t recognition. Addi OTC medications unit, located behin resident declined to reviewed. None of	)		<ul> <li>4. How the corrective act will be monitored</li> <li>HWD or designee will audit security weekly for 4 weeks monthly for 3 months</li> </ul>	ions for
	form, dated 1-20-2 physician-ordered medications and " administer medica The WD indicated	ion of Medications Review" 23, indicated she is not to be able to self-administer her resident prefers staff to			

NTERS FO	T OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDIO	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WICKSHIRE FORT HARRISON			8025 D	address, city, state, zip co OUBLEDAY DRIVE JAPOLIS, IN 46216		
WICKSF (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY O keeping medicatio now. She indicate healthcare worker capable of handlin with that is she son forgetful and doest thingsI have had by gathering all th As you can imagin well. I've tried to a of safety. I didn't a OTC's in her room Resident C has a h from an on-line put forgetfulness at tim secured, she has bo self-administer hen C] has been displa On 3-7-23 at 11:35 of a policy entitled with an effective d indicates, "It is the Living to ensure th available to provid medications in acc Indiana, under the Wellness Director/ self-medicate may nonprescription m as they keep them	A STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION ns in her room for some time d Resident C is a retired and "seems to feel like she is g her own meds. The problem netimes becomes somewhat n't remember to do certain to be the bad guy several times e unsecured meds in her room. the, this did not go over very approach it from the standpoint realize she had a bunch of a again." The WD indicated istory of ordering medications rchasing source. "Due to her nes and not keeping her meds	INDIAN ID PREFIX TAG	APOLIS, IN 46216	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

If continuation sheet

tion sheet Page 6 of 6